

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
7/3/2018 1:00 PM
NO. 51436-2-II

No. 97557-4

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

PEACEHEALTH ST. JOSEPH MEDICAL CENTER, et al.,

Appellants,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON, DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE,

Respondent.

RESPONSE BRIEF OF APPELLANT PEACEHEALTH

Dirk Giseburt
Michele Radosevich
David Maas
Davis Wright Tremaine LLP
Attorneys for PeaceHealth

1201 Third Ave., Suite 2200
(206) 622-3150
micheleradosevich@dwt.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ISSUES PRESENTED.....	4
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
A. Procedural History	5
IV. ARGUMENT	7
A. Standard of Review	7
B. The Plain Language of RCW 82.04.4311 Makes <i>All</i> Medicaid and Children’s Health Payments Deductible	8
C. Even if RCW 82.04.4311 Is Ambiguous, the Legislative History Makes It Clear That Receipts From Other State’s Medicaid Programs Are Deductible	15
D. The Department’s Interpretation of RCW 82.04.4311 Is Contrary to the Purpose of the Provision and Based on a Mischaracterization of How Medicaid Reimbursement Works.....	18
E. The Department’s Interpretation of RCW 82.04.4311 Would Violate the Commerce Clause By Discriminating Against Interstate Commerce	25
V. CONCLUSION.....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Asante v. Calif. Dep’t of Health Care Servs.</i> , 886 F.3d 795 (9th Cir. 2018)	33, 34
<i>Camps Newfound/Owatonna, Inc. v. Town of Harrison, Me.</i> , 520 U.S. 564 (1997).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chemical Waste Management, Inc. v. Hunt</i> , 504 U.S. 334 (1992).....	27
<i>City of Philadelphia v. New Jersey</i> , 437 U.S. 617 (1978).....	27
<i>Comptroller of the Treasury of Maryland v. Wynne</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 135 S.Ct. 1787 (2015).....	28
<i>Davis v. Cox</i> , 183 Wn. 2d 269 (2015)	25, 33
<i>Dep’t of Revenue v. Davis</i> , 553 U.S. 328 (2008).....	27, 33
<i>Dep’t of Revenue v. Nord Nw. Corp.</i> , 164 Wn. App. 215 (2011)	8
<i>Kilian v. Atkinson</i> , 147 Wn.2d 16 (2002)	14
<i>Lockhart v. United States</i> , 577 U.S. ___, 136 S. Ct. 958 (2016).....	10, 11, 12
<i>Maryland v. Louisiana</i> , 451 U.S. 725 (1981).....	28
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012).....	21

<i>New Energy Co. of Ind. v. Limbach</i> , 486 U.S. 269 (1988).....	26, 30
<i>Oregon Waste Sys. Inc. v. Dep’t of Env’tl. Quality of Oregon</i> , 511 U.S. 93 (1994).....	28
<i>Overlake Hosp. Ass’n v. Dep’t of Health</i> , 170 Wn.2d 43 (2010)	4, 8
<i>Pennsylvania v. West Virginia</i> , 262 U.S. 553 (1923).....	28
<i>Pharm. Research & Mfrs. of Am. v. Cnty. of Alameda</i> , 768 F.3d 1037 (9th Cir. 2014)	27
<i>Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc.</i> , 397 U.S. 137 (1970).....	27
<i>Sam Francis Found. v. Christies, Inc.</i> , 784 F.3d 1320 (9th Cir. 2015)	26
<i>In re Sehome Park Care Center, Inc. v. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 127 Wn.2d 774 (1995)	10
<i>State Dep’t of Ecology v. Campbell and Gwinn</i> , 146 Wn.2d 1 (2002)	13, 14, 15
<i>State v. Reis</i> , 183 Wn.2d 197 (2015)	14
<i>Stuewe v. State Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 98 Wn. App. 947 (2000)	7, 8
<i>Verizon Nw., Inc. v. Washington Employment Sec. Dep’t</i> , 164 Wn. 2d 909 (2008)	8
<i>W. Va. Univ. Hosps. v. Casey</i> , 885 F.2d 11 (3d Cir. 1989).....	32
<i>Wash. State Republican Party v. Wash. State Pub. Disclosure Comm’n</i> , 141 Wn. 2d 245 (2000)	25

<i>Washington State Hosp. Ass'n v. State</i> , 175 Wn. App. 642 (2013)	24
<i>Wyoming v. Oklahoma</i> , 502 U.S. 437 (1992)	28
Statutes	
42 CFR § 431.52	20
42 U.S.C. §1395dd.....	20
42 U.S.C. § 1396, <i>et seq.</i>	1
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(10)(A)	19
42 U.S.C. § 1396a, <i>et seq.</i>	25
42 U.S.C. § 1396d(a)(1).....	19
42 U.S.C. § 1396d(a)(2).....	19
RCW 34.05.570(1)(a)	7
RCW ch. 74.09.....	<i>passim</i>
RCW 74.09.010(13).....	9
RCW 74.09.500	9, 12
RCW 82.04.341	30
RCW 82.04.4297	16, 18
RCW 82.04.4311	<i>passim</i>
Other Authorities	
A. Scalia and B. Garner, <i>READING LAW: THE INTERPRETATION OF LEGAL TEXTS</i> 144 (2012).....	10

R. Randall Kelso & C. Kevin Kelso, *Appeals in Federal Courts by Prosecuting Entities Other than the United States: The Plain Meaning Rule Revisited*,
33 HASTINGS L.J. 187 (1981).....15
